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MONTERINGSANVISNING 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
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Art. no 57336TL
ingående detaljer / included parts

Monteringsanvisning / Installation instruction

Pos. Benämning Description Antal/Qty Art. nr.
1. Chassifäste vänster Chassie bracket left 1 57335
2. Chassifäste höger Chassie bracket right 1 57330
3. Förstärkning Reinforcment 2 57328
4. Distans Spacer 2 57329
5. Flänsskruv M12 Flange screw, Verbus ripp 16 22020
6. Fyrkants bricka Square washer 4 62304
7. Sexkantskruv M12x160 Hexagon head screw M12x160 2 22386
8. Sexkantmutter M12 loc-king Hexagon nut M12 loc-king 12 21664
9. Sexkantskruv M12x35 Hexagon head screw M12x35 12 21311

10. Bricka Plain washer 10 20181
11. Fäste Bracket 1 57186
12. Fäste Bracket 1 57185
13. Stomfäste vertikalt Bracket vertical 2 57323
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Recommended 

tightening torques
Screw 

dimension Quality Tightening 
torque (Nm)

M8 8.8 25
M10 8.8 50
M12 8.8 80
M14 8.8 120
M16 8.8 180

Viktigt! Skruv (M12x35) med tillhörande fyrkants-
bricka, måste skruvas åt först av alla så att fästet 
bottnar i chassiprofilen.

Important! Screw (M12x35) with associated square 
washer must be tightened first, making the bracket 
seated in the chassis profile.
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Art. no 57337TL
ingående detaljer / included parts

Monteringsanvisning / Installation instruction

Pos. Benämning Description Antal/Qty Art. nr.
1. Ramfäste vänster Mounting bracket left 1 57335TL
2. Förstärkning Reinforcment 2 57328TL
3. Distans Spacer 2 57329TL
4. Fyrkantsbricka Square washer 4 62304TL
5. Sexkantskruv M12 160 Hex screw M12 160 2 22386TL
6. Mutter M12 Loc-king Nut M12 Loc-king 2 21664TL
7. Ramfäste höger Mounting bracket right 1 57330TL
8. Flänsskruv M10x20 Flange screw M10x20 8 22690TL
9. Flänsskruv M10x40 Flange screw M10x40 10 77240TL

10. Mutter M10 Nut M10 10 20170TL
11. Bricka Brb 10,5x20x2 Fzb Washer Brb 10,5x20x2 Fzb 10 22693TL
12. Sexkantskruv M12x35 Hex screw M12x35 2 21311TL

Viktigt! Skruv pos. 12 (M12x35) med tillhörande fyr-
kantsbricka, måste skruvas åt först av alla så att fästet 
bottnar i chassiprofilen.

Important! Screw pos. 12 (M12x35) with associated 
square washer must be tightened first, making the 
bracket seated in the chassis profile.

Recommended 
tightening torques

Screw 
dimension Quality Tightening 

torque (Nm)
M8 8.8 25

M10 8.8 50
M12 8.8 80
M14 8.8 120
M16 8.8 180
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Monteringsanvisning / Installation instruction

1.	 Z-lyften rekomenderar att montera dessa fästen på 
lastbilschassit innan skåp eller flak monteras. 

Det finns två typer av fästen, 57336 används till lastbilar 
med kort baköverhäng på chassiet och, 57337 används 
till lastbilar med långt överhäng på chassit. Det kan i 
vissa fall gå att använda 57336 även på bilar med långt 
överhäng men iaktag försiktighet, beräkna framaxeltryck 
och rambelastning. 

Zepro recomends to install this bracket on the truck 
before the body is installed. This is to get better acces-
sibility to drill, and for installation of the bracket.

There is two different types of brackets. 57336 is used 
on trucks with short rear overhang on the chassis. 57337 
is used on trucks with long rear overhang on the chas-
sis. 57336 can be used even on long overhang but be 
carfully with front axel load and forces in the chassis.

2.	 Demontera bakrampen på bilen. 

Dismount the rear light bar on the truck.      

3.	 Montering av fästet. Obs! på bilden förekommer båda 
typerna av fästen.

Börja med att skjuta in 57330 och 57335 i lastbilens 
chassiram. Se till att de skjuts in ordentligt. Obs! fästena 
måste monteras på rätt sida för att passa. (se bild och 
sammanställning tidigare i anvisningen). Börja med 
att skruva i M12x 35 plus fyrkants brickan underifrån. 
Detta är för att dra ner fästet ordentligt mot chassit. 
Montera löst resterande M12x35 och flänskruv M12. 
Obs! skruva ej åt innan allt är på plats. Fästet utnyttjar 
många olika hålbilder på olika detaljer av chassiet, så 
en viss justering av hål kan förekomma vid montering. 

Installation of the brackets. NB! the picture showes both 
types of brackets. 

Slide the brackets 57330 and 57335 in the truck frame. 
Make sure they are inserted properly. NB! the brackets 
must be installed on correct side. (See picture and sum-
mary of the bracket in this instruction) Start to screw 
the M12x35 plus the square washer from the underside. 
This is to pull down the bracket securely to the chassis. 
Fit the rest of the screws loosely, M12x35 and the M12 
flange screw. NB! dont tighten before all screws are in 
place. The bracket use many diffrent hole patterns in 
diffrent chassie parts so a small adjustment of the holes 
can be necessary. 

4.	 När allt sitter på plats dras alla skruvar fast, M12 skruvar 
dras med åtdragningsmoment 81 Nm. 

When everything are on place, fasten all screw. M12 
screws have torque 81 Nm. 

Bakramp / Rear light bar

Förberedelser / Preperations
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Monteringsanvisning / Installation instruction

Minst 6 - håls bredd för montage av skruvar / 
Minimum overlap 6-holes

5.	 Borra innefrån med  Ø12 för att montera M12x160 skruv.  
Montera distansen 57329, fyrkants brickan 62304 och 
M12 mutter som på bilden. 

Drill from inside of the frame with Ø12. Fasten the screw 
M12x160, the spacer 57329, square washer 62304 and 
the M12 nut as show on the picture. 

6.	 Använd medföljande förstärkningsplåt 57328 för att 
binda samman lyftens fäste med hjälpramen. Använd 
alla tre hålen för optimal montering i hjälpramen. Plåt 
57328 går även att montera på insidan av ramfästet i 
motsvarande hålbild om det önskas.  

Use enclosed reinforcement plate 57328 to link togheter 
the chassie bracket with the subframe, Use all three 
holes for optimal installation in the subframe. The rein-
forcment plate 57328 is possible to install on the inside 
of the chassie bracket if its fits better.

7.	 För fäste 57336 måste det medföljande stomfästet 
57323 användas. Längdjustering sker då lodrätt istäl-
let för det vanliga vågrätta justeringen. Min. krav är 4st 
M14 skruv utsprida över 6 hål. 

Bracket 57336 most use enclosed bracket 57323. Ad-
justments in lenght is made vertical with this bracket and 
not horisontal as usually on Zepro brackets. Minimum 
demands is to use 4 pcs. M14 screws over a hole pat-
tern on 6 holes. 

8.	 För övrig montage av lyft se standard monteringsan-
visning.

For other installation of the lift see standard installation 
instruction.


